RESOLUTION #24-34

A RESOLUTION BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DUBLIN, GEORGIA, TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO ENGAGE THE SERVICES OF A LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT FOR THE DESIGN OF STUBBS AND SPRINGDALE PARKS; TO AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT FOR SAID SERVICES; TO SET AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND FOR OTHER LAWFUL PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council have adopted a Parks Master Plan with conceptual drawings of proposed uses of City Parks including Stubbs and Springdale Parks, (the "Parks"); and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council wish to engage the services of a landscape architect for the purposes of working with city staff and the parks committee to design the Parks;

WHEREAS, the City has received funding through the State of Georgia Department of Natural Resources for improvements to City Parks; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council find it in the best interest of the City to engage the services of a landscape architect to design the Parks.

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council find it may be prudent for the City Manager to engage further landscape architecture projects associated with other City Parks.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DUBLIN that the City Manager, in consultation with the Parks Committee of Council, is authorized to secure the services and approve the engagement of a landscape architect for the design of the Parks.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor, upon approval of the City Manager, may execute and deliver an agreement for services on behalf of the city upon such terms and conditions as may be deemed appropriate by the City Manager.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Manager, in consultation with the Parks Committee of Council, may negotiate further agreements or modifications of this agreement to add or remove services with a Landscape Architect for other projects associated with other City Parks as deemed necessary and appropriate by him and the Mayor, upon said approval, may execute and deliver an agreement for said services on behalf of the city upon such terms and conditions as may be deemed appropriate by the City Manager.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that execution of the Agreement(s) by the Mayor or any other modification of it shall be conclusive evidence of the approvals required herein and all actions of the City, its officers, staff, and employees in connection with the execution, delivery, and performance of the Agreement(s) is hereby approved, ratified, and confirmed.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

SO RESOLVED this ______ day of July, 2024.

CITY OF DUBLIN, GEORGIA

Sha hua E. Kight, Mayor

Browning, City Cler